## The Corporation of the City of Kenora

## By-law Number 124 - 2023

## A By-Law to Temporarily Fill the Vacancy in the Office of Chief Building Official

**Whereas** pursuant to Subsection 3(2) of the Building Code Act, 1992 the Council of each municipality shall appoint a Chief Building Official for the enforcement of the said Act in areas where the municipality has jurisdiction; and

Whereas the said office has become vacant; and

**Whereas** pursuant to Section 77 of the Legislation Act the power to appoint a person to a public office includes the power to temporarily appoint another person to the office if it is vacant;

**Now Therefore** the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kenora ("the Corporation") enacts as follows:

- 1. That Devon Staley is hereby appointed as the Chief Building Officials of the Corporation during the pleasure of Council and until the said office is filled on a permanent basis by a further By-law of the Corporation.
- 2. That Max Emani temporary appointment as the Chief Building Official of the Corporation is hereby repealed.
- 3. That bylaw number 99-2023 be hereby repealed.
- 4. This By-law shall come into force and take effect on the final passage hereof.

By-law read a First and Second time this 20<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2023

By-law read a Third and Final Time this 20<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2023

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-

Andrew Poirier, Mayor

Heather Pihulak, City Clerk